
► 

__ ARCADIS 
Infrastructure, environment, facilities 

Pamela Mylotta 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
2300 North Martin Luther King Jr. Drive 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212 

Subject: 

Dry Cleaner Environmental Response Program Remedial Claim Application, Former 
Norge Cleaners (Beloit Road Valet Cleaners), 6854 West Beloit Road, West Allis, 
Wisconsin (BRRTS #02-41-271535) AcnoiJ i ~ r1 - F0~ RE: Mtbif\L l\cnatJ 

r,D i~L\1 Q'$7.ioo 
Dear Ms. Mylotta: 

ARCADIS has completed a Dry Cleaner Environmental Response Program (DERP) 
claim application for reimbursement of eligible costs incurred during remediation 
activities at the above-referenced property {the Site). This application includes the 
services and associated costs incurred by the applicant through April 2, 2006. The 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) approved the remedial action 
activities on February 26, 2003. 

Mr. Norman Getz, owner of the former Norge Village Cleaners in West Allis, is the 
applicant. Invoices issued by ARCADIS are routed through Chicago Title Insurance 
Company via an escrow account established by the City of West Allis, the entity that 
is acting as the lender for this project. In lieu of submitting copies of canceled checks 
as proof of payment, Chicago Title Insurance has issued an "Escrow Receipt and 
Disbursement Authorization" document to confirm the payments were made to 
ARCADIS for services rendered. This form of documentation was approved by Jeff 
Soellner as acceptable proof of payment for claim submittals. The associated check 
numbers for the payments are shown on the escrow receipt and on DERP Form 
4400-214. 

Based on recent changes to NR 169, it is understood that the WDNR is requesting 
that reimbursement claims be accompanied by a summary of the project budget 
status. Three claims for remediation services were submitted prior to the submittal of 
the enclosed claim, before the WDNR implemented its request for a budget 
summary. Therefore, the budget status summarized on the attached Table 1 
{through April 2, 2006) includes the costs incurred on the three prior claims as well 
as on the fourth claim enclosed herein. The WDNR approved change orders for 
supplemental remediation services in the amounts of $22,636.25 (approved 
December 4, 2003), and $95,675 (approved June 30, 2005). Copies of the WDNR 
approval letters for the supplemental change orders are enclosed herein. 

Imagine the result 

ARCADIS G&M, Inc. 

126 North Jefferson Street 

Suite 400 

Milwaukee 

Wisconsin 53202 

Tel 414 276 7742 

Fax 414 276 7603 

www.arcadis-us.com 

ENVIRONMENT 

Date: 

2 June 2006 

Contact: 

Dawn Gabardi 
Jim Bannantine 

Phone: 

414 276 7742 

Email: 

dgabardi@arcadis-us.com 

Our ref: 
WI001027 



ARCADIS 

Should you have any questions or require additional information related to this claim 
application, please call us as soon as possible so that we can address your 
questions. ARCADIS would like the WDNR to be aware that the applicant is 
incurring interest charges by the lender for the balance of the loan, and those interest 
charges are not eligible for reimbursement. Anything you can do to expedite review 
of this claim so that it can be forwarded to Jeff Soellner promptly would be 
appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

ARCADIS G&M, Inc. 

P~ /4{.G~b~ 
Dawn M. Gabardi 
Project Hydrogeologist 

~z~ 
James E. Bannantine 
Senior Hydrogeologist 

Enclosures 

Copies: 

Donald P. Gallo, Esq. - Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren S.C. 
Kristi Johnson - City of West Allis 

g:laproject\reinhart\wi1027\getz\corr\derf claim 4june 2006.doc 
06/02106 12:53 PM 

Pam Mylotta 

2 June 2006 

Page: 

2/2 


